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Rank Critical Natural Lands Projects County Remaining 
Acres

Cumulative 
Acres **

1 Lake Wales Ridge Ecosystem Lake/ Osceola/ Highlands, Polk 27,125              27,125            
2 Wekiva-Ocala Greenway Lake/ Orange/ Seminole/ Volusia 26,190              53,315            
3 Bombing Range Ridge *Polk/ Highlands 35,403              88,719            
4 Windover Archaeological Site Brevard 8                        88,727            
5 Apalachicola River Jackson/ Gadsden/ Liberty/ Calhoun 11,729              100,456          
6 Wacissa/Aucilla River Sinks Jefferson/ Taylor 10,033              110,489          
7 Panther Glades Hendry 40,638              151,127          
8 Upper St. Marks River Corridor Leon/ Jefferson/ Wakulla 10,968              162,095          
9 Triple Diamond Okeechobee 7,997                170,093          
10 Belle Meade Collier 7,871                177,964          
11 Longleaf Pine Ecosystem *Gilchrist/ Volusia/ Marion 15,059              193,023          
12 Etoniah/Cross Florida Greenway *Clay/ Putnam/ Marion 66,398              259,421          
13 Perdido Pitcher Plant Prairie Escambia 2,471                261,892          
14 Caloosahatchee Ecoscape Hendry/ Glades 15,274              277,165          
15 Camp Blanding to Raiford Greenway Baker, Bradford, Clay and Union 33,717              310,882          
16 Twelvemile Slough Hendry 8,569                319,451          
17 Osceola Pine Savannas Osceola 28,152              347,603          
18 Pine Island Slough Ecosystem Osceola 48,847              396,450          
19 Devil's Garden Hendry/ Collier 82,994              479,444          
20 Pierce Mound Complex Franklin 569                    480,013          
21 Kissimmee-St. Johns River Connector Okeechobee/ Indian River 34,177              514,191          
22 South Goethe Marion/ Levy 11,699              525,889          
23 Half Circle L Ranch Hendry/ Collier 11,176              537,065          
24 Bear Hammock Marion 4,677                541,742          
25 Pineland Site Complex Lee 142                    541,884          
26 Wolfe Creek Forest Santa Rosa 10,083              551,967          
27 Bear Creek Forest Bay/ Calhoun/ Gulf 100,462            652,429          
28 Southeastern Bat Maternity Caves Jackson/ Alachua/ Marion/ Citrus/  Sumter 579                    653,008          
29 Lake Hatchineha Watershed Osceola/ Polk 6,473                659,482          
30 Pinhook Swamp Baker/ Columbia 60,416              719,898          
31 Shoal River Buffer Okaloosa 2,089                721,987          
32 San Pedro Bay Madison/ Taylor 45,001              766,988          
33 Okeechobee Battlefield Okeechobee 88                      767,076          
34 Three Chimneys Volusia 55                      767,131          
35 Upper Shoal River Walton 12,019              779,150          
36 Battle of Wahoo Swamp Sumter 856                    780,006          
37 Ichetucknee Trace Columbia 1,901                781,907          
38 Hixtown Swamp Madison 22,319              804,225          

38 Projects Subtotal (41%) 804,225            

Rank Substantially Complete Projects County* Remaining 
Acres

Cumulative 
Acres **

1 Estero Bay Lee 1,856                1,856              
2 Spruce Creek Volusia 377                    2,233              
3 Charlotte Harbor Estuary Charlotte/ Lee/ Sarasota 5,609                7,842              
4 South Walton County Ecosystem Walton 3,136                10,978            
5 Save Our Everglades Collier 371                    11,349            
6 Lochloosa Wildlife Alachua 3,970                15,319            

6 Projects Subtotal (1%) 15,319              

Rank Climate Change Lands Projects County Remaining 
Acres

Cumulative 
Acres **

1 Florida Keys Ecosystem Monroe 8,729                8,729              
2 North Key Largo Hammocks Monroe 951                    9,680              
3 Caber Coastal Connector Levy 7,398                17,079            

4 St. Joe Timberland Bay/ Franklin/ Gadsden/ Gulf/ Jefferson/ Leon/ 
Liberty/ Taylor/ Wakulla/ Walton/ Washington 90,121              107,199          

5 Northeast Florida Blueway Duval/ St. Johns/ Flagler 13,317              120,516          
6 Coupon Bight / Key Deer Monroe 1,570                122,086          
7 Florida Springs Coastal Greenway Citrus 9,987                132,073          
8 St. Johns River Blueway St. Johns 26,202              158,275          
9 Terra Ceia Manatee 2,760                161,035          
10 Archie Carr Sea Turtle Refuge Brevard/ Indian River 495                    161,530          
11 Dickerson Bay / Bald Point Wakulla/ Franklin 2,996                164,526          
12 Garcon Ecosystem Santa Rosa 3,857                168,383          
13 Peaceful Horse Ranch Desoto 4,171                172,553          
14 Tiger/Little Tiger Island Nassau 1,141                173,694          

14 Projects Subtotal (9%) Subtotal (9%) 173,694            



Acquisition and Restoration Council Proposed Florida Forever Priority List - June 11, 2010

Rank Less-Than-Fee Projects County Remaining 
Acres

Cumulative 
Acres **

1 Adams Ranch Osceola 11,018              11,018            
2 BJ Bar Ranch Putnam 5,224                16,242            
3 Ochlockonee River Conservation Area Gadsden/ Leon 3,254                19,497            
4 Fisheating Creek Ecosystem Glades/ Highlands 108,974            128,470          
5 Ayavalla Plantation Leon 5,936                134,406          
6 Myakka Ranchlands Sarasota 18,736              153,142          
7 Seven Runs Creek Walton 26,215              179,357          
8 Big Bend Swamp/Holopaw Ranch Osceola 50,458              229,816          
9 Clay Ranch Putnam 2,458                232,274          
10 Ranch Reserve *Osceola 12,608              244,881          
11 Tiger Cattle Company Ranch Okeechobee 2,234                247,116          
12 Raiford to Osceola Greenway Baker/ Union 67,920              315,035          
13 Gulf Hammock Levy 25,598              340,633          
14 Hosford Chapman's Rhododendron Protection Zone Gadsden/ Liberty 6,927                347,559          
15 Maytown Flatwoods Brevard 7,184                354,744          
16 Mill Creek Marion 12,296              367,040          
17 Peace River Refuge Desoto 3,705                370,745          
18 Lower Perdido River Buffer Escambia 2,509                373,254          
19 Old Town Creek Watershed Hardee/ Polk 7,306                380,560          
20 West Aucilla River Buffer Jefferson 697                    381,257          
21 Millstone Plantation Leon 57                      381,314          
22 San Felasco Conservation Corridor Alachua 373                    381,687          
23 Little River Conservation Area Gadsden 2,057                383,743          
24 Suwannee County Preservation Suwannee 1,646                385,390          

24 Projects Subtotal (20%) 385,390            

Rank Partnerships & Regional Incentives Projects County Remaining 
Acres

Cumulative 
Acres **

1 Florida's First Magnitude Springs
Walton/ Washington/ Bay/ Jackson/ Wakulla/ 

Leon/ Hamilton/ Madison/ Suwannee/ Lafayette/ 
Levy/ Marion/ Hernando

5,843                5,843              

2 Brevard Coastal Scrub Ecosystem Brevard 23,197              29,040            
3 Corkscrew Regional Ecosystem Watershed Lee/ Collier 38,755              67,795            
4 Indian River Lagoon Blueway Volusia/ Brevard/ Indian River/ St. Lucie/ Martin 20,949              88,744            
5 Northeast Fla Timberlands & Watershed Reserve Duval/ Nassau/ Clay 87,200              175,943          
6 Wakulla Springs Protection Zone Wakulla/ Leon 3,989                179,932          
7 Escribano Point Santa Rosa 1,794                181,726          
8 Clear Creek/Whiting Field Santa Rosa 3,590                185,316          
9 Volusia Conservation Corridor Volusia/ Flagler 32,410              217,726          
10 Dade County Archipelago Miami-Dade 318                    218,044          
11 Annutteliga Hammock Citrus/ Hernando 19,075              237,119          
12 Flagler County Blueway Flagler 4,273                241,391          
13 Heather Island / Oklawaha River Marion 19,925              261,316          
14 Atlantic Ridge Ecosystem Martin 8,313                269,629          
15 Charlotte Harbor Flatwoods Charlotte/ Lee 3,882                273,511          
16 Middle Chipola River Jackson/ Calhoun 11,489              285,001          
17 Watermelon Pond Levy/ Alachua 9,570                294,571          
18 Catfish Creek Polk 9,194                303,765          
19 Rainbow River Corridor Marion/ Citrus 1,176                304,941          
20 Pal-Mar Palm Beach/ Martin 10,303              315,244          
21 Lake Santa Fe Alachua/ Bradford 9,799                325,042          
22 Sand Mountain Washington/ Bay 14,517              339,559          
23 Pumpkin Hill Creek Duval 11,049              350,608          
24 Green Swamp Lake/ Polk 183,021            533,629          
25 Crossbar/ Al Bar Ranch Pasco 12,439              546,068          
26 Carr Farm / Price's Scrub Marion/ Alachua 304                    546,373          
27 Florida National Scenic Trail Columbia 814                    547,187          
28 Hall Ranch Charlotte 8,511                555,698          
29 Baldwin Bay/St. Marys River Duval/ Nassau 9,134                564,832          
30 Lafayette Forest Lafayette 10,276              575,108          

30 Projects Subtotal (29%) 575,108            
TOTAL: 112 Projects 56 of 67 counties 1,953,736         

* Counties with no remaining acreage to acquire in a project not listed here -- see individual project summaries for additional counties in which acquisitions completed.
** Cumulative acres used to calculate in which Priority Group in the Acquisition Work Plan a projects will qualify:

High Priority Group = top 1/3 acreage within each Category
Portion of project in High Priority Group & portion in Medium  Priority Group  
Medium Priority Group = middle 1/3 acreage within each Category
Low Priority Group = bottom 1/3 acreage within each Category (no shading)
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